There are rules of thumb to estimate the effect upon liabilities or normal cost due to a change in the
assumed rate of return. These rules of thumb can be expressed mathematically by introducing the concept
of duration where:

% change in liability/normal cost   = -   duration x % change in assumed rate

The approximation is usually quite good for small changes in the assumed rate (we will test a negative
0.25% change – the “Estimated Duration” shown below is the effect of a 0.25% decrease in the assumed
rate of return).

The following table summarizes the application of the above formula to the Plan data as at
December 31, 2022.

The higher the duration, the more sensitive the financial position of the Plan is to a change in actuarial
assumptions. Active participant liabilities are generally more sensitive (volatile) to a change in the assumed
rates than other participants. Pensions in payment liabilities are the least sensitive.

A 1% decrease in the going concern assumed rate of return would result in a 11.2% increase in the going
concern liability and a 21.8% increase in the normal actuarial cost.

Going Concern 6.00% 5.75% $ Change in % Change in Estimated

Liability Category Liability Liability Liability Liability Duration

Active Participants 2,155,702,000$  2,234,418,000$  78,716,000$   3.7% 14.6

Other Participants 148,916,000   155,120,000   6,204,000   4.2% 16.7

Pensions in Payment 3,456,670,000   3,533,395,000   76,725,000   2.2% 8.9

Total 5,761,288,000$ 5,922,933,000$ 161,645,000$   2.8% 11.2

6.00% 5.75% $ Change in % Change in Estimated

Normal Cost Normal Cost Normal Cost Normal Cost Normal Cost Duration

Total 143,854,000$   151,690,000$   7,836,000   5.4% 21.8

Sensitivity of a Decrease in the Assumed Rate of Return

Sensitivity of a Decrease in the Assumed Rate of Return

Solvency 6.00%/4.91% 5.75%/4.66% $ Change in % Change in Estimated

Liability Category Liability Liability Liability Liability Duration

Active Participants 2,152,479,000$  2,194,006,000$  41,527,000$   1.9% 7.7

Other Participants 133,617,000   139,097,719   5,480,719   4.1% 16.4

Pensions in Payment 3,831,478,000   3,923,790,000   92,312,000   2.4% 9.6

Total 6,117,574,000$ 6,256,893,719$ 139,319,719$   2.3% 9.1

Sensitivity of a Decrease in the Assumed Rate of Return

Actuarial Valuation Report as at December 31, 2022 CRA Registration No. 345827
Civil Service Superannuation Fund  OSPC Registration No. 345827

 Page 11

10. PLAUSIBLE ADVERSE SCENARIOS (PAS)

The CIA Standards of Practice require the disclosure of Plausible Adverse Scenarios (PAS). A PAS would
be a scenario of adverse but plausible assumptions, relative to the best estimate assumptions otherwise
selected for the valuation, about matters to which the Plan’s financial condition is sensitive. As a result,
the selection and application of a plausible adverse scenario is a stress-testing process on various risks to